

Fresenius Finance B.V.

Unaudited interim report
including the following reports

Semi-annual director's report

Semi-annual financial
statements

Statement from the board of
directors

Fresenius Finance B.V.

**Semi-annual director's report
and semi-annual
financial statements
per 30.06.2012
(unaudited)**

Interim director's report

Management of Fresenius Finance B.V. ("the company") hereby presents its unaudited semi-annual financial statements for the financial period ended on 30 June 2012.

General information

The company is a financing company. The principal activities of the company consist of borrowing and lending activities to affiliated companies from Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA.

At balance sheet date the company has issued Eurobonds for EUR 1,650,000,000, the company has Euronotes for EUR 400,000,000 and the company has provided loans to affiliated companies for EUR 2,050,707,254.

The company, statutory seated in 's-Hertogenbosch, is a private limited company. The ultimate parent company is Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA, Bad Homburg, Germany.

The company is managed by two directors and uses services provided by affiliated companies and external advisers.

The objective of the company is to act as the most appropriate financing company for Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA and affiliated companies.

The company has not experienced significant problems related with the worldwide financial and economical crisis.

Financial information

During 2012, the company continued her role as financing company for the Fresenius group.

The operating result before taxation has increased from EUR 1,450,727 (H1/2011) to EUR 1,554,770 for H1/2012. This improvement (on balance) compared with H1/2011 is the result of a higher financial result (increased with EUR 86,131) and decreased external costs (decreased with EUR 17,912 compared with H1/2011).

The balance sheet total has increased from EUR 1,794,168,947 at the end of 2011 to EUR 2,094,853,359 at the end of H1/2012.

The financial fixed assets decreased by EUR 165,582,584 (mainly due to EUR 500,000,000 new loans provided to affiliated companies offset by EUR 664,852,180 loans reclassified to receivables from affiliated companies).

The current assets increased with EUR 466,267,428 (mainly due to reclassification of EUR 664,852,180 from financial fixed assets offset by repayments of loans by affiliated companies).

Fresenius Finance B.V.

The shareholder's equity increased by EUR 3,318,464 to a positive amount of EUR 1,396,362 (partly because of the change in hedging reserve of EUR 2,149,161). This negative hedging reserve will be offset against future interest receipts. Therefore, the company is considered as a going concern. On the other side the result of the current period of EUR 1,169,304 is added to the unappropriated result under the shareholder's equity.

The non-current liabilities decreased by EUR 4,109,404 (mainly because of EUR 499,356,313 (book value) Eurobond becoming due in 2013 which is now reported under current liabilities offset by EUR 493,857,813 (book value) in 2012 issued Eurobond maturing in 2019).

The current liabilities increased with EUR 301,475,352 (mainly because of EUR 499,356,313 (book value) Eurobond becoming due in 2013 which is now reported under current liabilities offset by EUR 200,000,000 Euronotes at maturing date as foreseen).

Significant risks and uncertainties depend on the risks and uncertainties in the affiliated companies that have outstanding loans from Fresenius Finance B.V.

Cash flows and funding requirements of the company are driven by the cash flows and funding requirements of the affiliated companies.

Financial and non-financial performance indicators

The net result for the period increased with EUR 77,512 compared with H1/2011.

Incoming cash flow exceeded outgoing cash flows over the period January 2012 till June 2012 and has resulted in a cash and cash equivalents net increase of EUR 91,427.

Personnel related information

During 2012 the company had two directors. One part time director (10% full time equivalent) was on the pay roll during the full year. The second director of the company received no emoluments.

Information regarding financial instruments

General

During the normal course of business, Fresenius Finance B.V. makes use of several financial instruments such as bonds, loans from and to affiliated companies, bank loans and cash balances with banks. Due to the use of these financial instruments, the company is exposed to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and credit risk. The company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange and interest rate risks arising from financing activities. Consequently a major part of the risk is covered. In accordance with its treasury policy, the company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

Fresenius Finance B.V.

Credit risk

All financial instruments are concluded with either highly rated financial institutions or companies within the Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA group, which are expected to fully perform under the terms of the agreements. The company continuously monitors changes in credit ratings of counterparties. At the balance sheet date the credit risk concentrates on entities of the Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA group. Fresenius' credit quality is assessed and regularly reviewed by the leading rating agencies Standard & Poor's, Moody's and Fitch. Standard & Poor's rating for Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA is currently BB+ with credit watch negative, Moody's rating is currently Baa1 with rating under review for possible downgrade and Fitch's rating is currently BB+ with stable outlook.

The company does not expect any counterparties to fail to meet their obligations. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset, including derivative financial instruments, in the balance sheet.

Interest rate risk

It is management's policy not to be exposed to significant open interest rate risk positions. Basically loans and borrowings are matched on an individual basis as much as possible. If this is not possible, the company enters into interest rate swaps to hedge the remaining interest rate risks. Interest rate swaps, denominated in euro, have been entered into to achieve an appropriate mix of fixed and floating rate exposure within the company's policy. The swaps related to the Euronotes that matured in 2012 have consequently also matured in 2012. The swaps related to the Euronotes maturing in 2014 mature in 2014 following the maturity of the related loans and have fixed swap rates ranging from 5.495% to 5.905%. As from 31 December 2008 the variable interest on the long-term liabilities is 100% fixed by the interest rate swaps (effective hedge).

The company classifies interest rate swaps as cash flow hedges and states them at fair value. These amounts are recognised in the balance sheet as derivatives.

Foreign currency risk

At 30 June 2012 the company has no foreign currency risk.

Future developments

Investments in financial fixed assets (such as loans to affiliated companies) will be done if necessary for the affiliated companies.

No future activities regarding research and development are expected.

The profitability will mainly depend on the amounts of the loans provided to affiliated companies and the corresponding interest spread.

Incoming and outgoing cash flows are expected to remain in balance.

Responsibility statements

As far as we are aware the interim financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and the profit or the loss of the company. The interim financial statements give a true and fair view regarding the position on the balance sheet date, the state of affairs during the first half of the financial year of the company and its associated companies whose information is disclosed in the interim financial statements, and the principal risks confronting the company are discussed.

Zeist, 3 August 2012

The Board of Directors

Jos Simons
Bernard Dierickx

Interim balance sheet as at 30 June 2012

(before profit appropriation)

		30/06/2012		31/12/2011	
		EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Fixed assets					
Fixed assets	1	5,460		5,892	
Financial fixed assets	2	1,263,747,320		1,429,329,904	
			1,263,752,780		1,429,335,796
Current assets					
Receivables from affiliated companies	3	830,731,439		364,590,976	
Other receivables	4	191,435		155,897	
Cash and cash equivalents	5	177,705		86,278	
			831,100,579		364,833,151
			2,094,853,359		1,794,168,947
Shareholder's equity					
Issued capital	6	18,151		18,151	
Share premium reserve	6	1,981,857		1,981,857	
Hedging reserve	6	-7,254,974		-9,404,135	
Retained earnings	6	5,482,024		4,569,158	
Unappropriated result	6	1,169,304		912,867	
			1,396,362		-1,922,102
Non-current liabilities	7		1,442,635,417		1,446,744,821
Current liabilities	8		650,821,580		349,346,228
			2,094,853,359		1,794,168,947

Interim profit and loss account for the period ended 30 June 2012

		30/06/2012		30/06/2011	
		EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Financial result					
Interest and similar income	9	54,321,872		66,950,675	
Interest and similar charges	10	52,644,771		65,359,705	
			1,677,101		1,590,970
Costs of outsourced work and other external costs	11		122,331		140,243
Operating result before taxation			1,554,770		1,450,727
Taxation on result	12		385,466		358,935
Net result			1,169,304		1,091,792

Interim cash flow statement for the period till 30 June 2012

	30/06/2012		2011 (full year)	
	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Result after taxation	1,169,304		912,866	
Adjusted for:				
• Changes in working capital (excluding cash and cash equivalents and short-term bank overdrafts)	-7,243,430		-6,921,586	
• Hedging reserve	2,149,161		5,257,840	
• Exchange result	-		-	
• Depreciation fixed assets	1,796		3,915	
• Amortisation discount at issue and issue costs Eurobonds	2,432,714		4,410,451	
Cash flow from operating activities		-1,490,455		3,663,486
Investments in:				
• Fixed assets	-1,364		-	
• Financial fixed assets	-500,000,000		-230,000,000	
Divestments in :				
• Financial fixed assets	-		232,081,215	
Loans to affiliated companies	201,583,246		-7,014,430	
Cash flow from investing activities		-298,418,118		-4,933,215
Issue of Eurobonds	500,000,000		-	
Redemption Euronotes	-200,000,000		-	
Cash flow from financing		300,000,000		-
Changes in cash equivalents		91,427		-1,269,729

Statement of recognised income and expense for the period ended 30 June 2012

	30/06/2012		30/06/2011	
	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Net result after taxes attributable to the company		1,169,304		1,091,792
Changes in the fair value of the derivatives recognised in equity	2,149,161		5,234,522	
Total of items recognised directly in equity of the company		2,149,161		5,234,522
Total result of the legal entity		3,318,465		6,326,314

Notes to the semi-annual financial statements

General

Relationship with parent company and principal activities

The company, statutory seated in 's-Hertogenbosch, the Netherlands, is a private limited company. The ultimate parent company is Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA, Bad Homburg, Germany.

The company is a financing company; the principal activities of the company consist of borrowing and lending activities.

The offices of the company are located at Amersfoortseweg 10 E, 3705 GJ ZEIST in the Netherlands.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Title 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code.

Solvency

Given the objectives of the company, the company is economically interrelated with the ultimate holding company, Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA, Germany. In assessing the solvency and general risk profile of the company, the solvency of the Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA group as a whole needs to be considered.

Accounting policies

If not stated otherwise, assets and liabilities are shown at historical cost.

An asset is disclosed in the balance sheet when it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the entity and the cost of the asset can be reliably measured. A liability is disclosed in the balance sheet when it is expected to result in an outflow from the entity of resources embodying economic benefits and the amount of the obligation can be measured with sufficient reliability.

If a transaction results in a transfer of future economic benefits or when all risks relating to assets or liabilities transfer to a third party, the asset or liability is no longer included in the balance sheet. Assets and liabilities are not included in the balance sheet if economic benefits are not probable or cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

The income and expenses are accounted for in the period to which they relate.

Fresenius Finance B.V.

The preparation of the interim financial statements requires the management to form opinions and to make estimates and assumptions that influence the application of principles and the reported values of assets and liabilities and of income and expenditure. The actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and the underlying assumptions are constantly assessed. Revisions of estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in future periods for which the revision has consequences.

Application of Section 408, book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code (BW)

The company applied article 408 Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code, and was as such exempted from drawing up consolidated financial statements since Fresenius Finance (Jersey) Limited was dissolved in December 2011. The financial information of the company is consolidated in the consolidated financial statements of the ultimate parent company, Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA.

Principles for the translation of foreign currencies

The reporting currency in the financial statements of Fresenius Finance B.V. is the euro (EUR), which is the company's functional currency.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated to euro at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the income statement. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are translated to euro at foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates the fair value was determined.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments include investments in shares, trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, loans and other financing commitments, trade and other payables.

Financial instruments also include derivative financial instruments (derivatives) embedded in contracts. These derivatives are not separated from the host contract by the company and are therefore recognised in accordance with the host contract.

Financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value. If instruments are not carried at fair value through profit and loss, then any directly attributable transaction costs are included in the initial measurement.

After initial recognition, financial instruments are valued in the manner described below.

Derivatives and hedge accounting

Derivatives are measured at fair value with recognition of all changes in value in the profit and loss account, except where hedge accounting is used to hedge the variability of future cash flows affecting the profit and loss account (cash flow hedge accounting).

If cash flow hedge accounting is used, the effective portion of the fair value changes of the derivatives is initially recognised in the revaluation reserve. As soon as the expected future transactions lead to the recognition of gains or losses in the profit and loss account, the respective amounts are taken from the revaluation reserve to the profit and loss account. If a hedged position in respect of an expected future transaction leads to the recognition in the balance sheet of a non-financial asset, the company adjust the cost price of this asset in line with the hedging results that have not yet been recognised in the profit and loss account.

In case a derivative no longer meets the conditions for hedge accounting, expires, is sold, or if the company has decided to no longer apply hedge accounting, the hedging relationship is terminated. The gains or losses recognised at the time of the termination of the hedging relationship remain in equity until the expected future transaction takes place. If the transaction is no longer expected to take place, the deferred gain or loss on the hedge recognised in equity is taken to the profit and loss account.

The company regularly assesses the effectiveness of its hedging relationships by comparing the cumulative value change of the hedged position with the cumulative value change of the derivatives.

The lower of the cumulative value change of the hedged position and the cumulative value change of the derivatives is recognised as a deferred gain or loss in the revaluation reserve.

If a derivative is a fair value hedge of a recognised asset or liability or an off-balance sheet commitment arising from a binding agreement, revaluation gains or losses on the derivative are recognised in profit or loss. These revaluation gains or losses are recognised simultaneously with any gains or losses on the hedged position that arise from the fair value change related to the specific risk of the hedged item or position.

The company documents its hedging relationships by means of specific hedging documentation.

The derivatives recorded under the current liabilities are linked with the current portion of the Euronotes. As from 2011 the derivatives linked with the non-current portion of the Euronotes are recorded under the non-current liabilities.

Purchased notes and bonds

Purchased notes and bonds which the company intends to hold to maturity (and is capable of doing so), are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment losses.

Fresenius Finance B.V.

Loans granted and other receivables

Loans granted and other receivables are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment losses.

Financial fixed assets

Participating interests are valued at historic costs as the company applies section 408, book 2 BW.

The accounting policies for other financial fixed assets are included under the heading 'financial instruments'.

Dividends are recognised in the period in which they are declared. Interest income is recognised in the profit and loss account as it accrues, using the effective interest method. Any profit or loss is recognised in the profit or loss as accounted for under financial income or expenses.

Interest and similar income

Interest and similar income comprise interest income on funds invested, foreign exchange gains and gains on hedging instruments that are recognised in the income statement. Interest income is recognised in the income statement as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

Interest and similar charges

Interest and similar charges comprise interest charges on borrowings calculated using the effective interest rate method, foreign exchange losses and losses on hedging instruments that are recognised in the income statement.

Costs of outsourced work and other external costs

This concerns costs that are directly attributable to the operations of the company.

Taxation on result

The taxation on result comprises both current taxes payable and deferred taxes, taking account of tax facilities and non-deductible costs. No taxes are deducted from profits if and insofar as said profits can be offset against losses from previous years.

Taxes are deducted from losses if these can be offset against profits in previous years and results in a tax rebate. In addition, taxes may be deducted to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date taking into account the tax facilities and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Share in the result from investments in participating interests

The share in the result of participating interests consists of the share of the company in the result of these participating interests. The results of participating interests acquired or sold during the financial year are stated in the group result from the date of acquisition or until the date of sale respectively.

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement has been prepared using the indirect method. Cash flows in foreign currency are translated into euros at the average weighted exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Cash flows from financial derivatives that are stated as fair value hedges or cash flow hedges are attributed to the same category as the cash flows from the hedged balance sheet items. Cash flows from financial derivatives to which hedge accounting is no longer applied, are categorised in accordance with the nature of the instrument as from the date on which the hedge accounting is ended. The company uses the corporate treasury facilities offered by the parent company Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA. Consequently the cash movements need to be considered as cash movements in Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA on behalf of Fresenius Finance B.V.

Determination of fair value

A number of accounting principles and disclosures require the determination of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. For measurement and disclosure purposes, the fair value is determined on the basis of the following methods. If applicable, detailed information concerning the principles for determining the fair value is included in the section that specifically relates to the relevant asset or liability.

Financial assets

The fair value of financial assets is determined on the basis of the listed closing (bid) price as at reporting date. The fair value of investments held to maturity is only determined for the benefit of the disclosures.

Trade and other receivables

The fair value of trade and other receivables is estimated at the present value of future cash flows.

Derivatives

The fair value of derivative instruments is based on the quoted market price, if available. If there is no market price available, the fair value is estimated on the basis of the expected cash flows discounted at the current interest rates, including a margin for discounting the relevant risks.

Non-derivative financial obligations

The fair value of non-derivative financial commitments is only determined for disclosure purposes and is calculated on the basis of the net present value of future repayments and interest payments, discounted at the market interest rate, including a margin for the relevant risks as at the reporting date.

Zeist, 3 August 2012

The Board of Directors

J.M. Simons

B. Dierickx

Other information

1 Fixed assets

The fixed assets can be detailed as follows:

	Book value 30/06/2012 EUR	Book value 31/12/2011 EUR
Office equipment	891	1,192
Hardware	4,569	4,700
Balance	5,460	5,892

Office equipment is depreciated over 5 years. The asset value of the office equipment was EUR 3,015 at start date. The total write-off at 30/06/2012 amounts to EUR 2,124. The remaining book value will be depreciated till 2014.

Hardware is depreciated over 3 years. The asset value of the hardware was EUR 14,025 at start date. The total write-off at 30/06/2012 amounts to EUR 9,456. The remaining book value will be depreciated till 2016.

2 Financial fixed assets

Movements in the financial fixed assets can be detailed as follows:

	Loans to affiliated companies EUR	Deferred taxes EUR	Total EUR
Balance as at 1 January 2012	1,426,122,180	3,207,724	1,429,329,904
• Loans provided	500,000,000		500,000,000
• Loans redemptions			
• Other redemptions			
• Reclassification to Receivables from affiliated companies	-664,852,180		-664,852,180
• Tax effect of changes in fair value of derivatives recognized in equity		-730,404	-730,404
Balance as at 30 June 2012	1,261,270,000	2,477,320	1,263,747,320

Fresenius Finance B.V.

Loans to affiliated companies:

The loans to affiliated companies as at 30 June 2012 comprise long-term loans to

Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA with a principal amount of EUR 872,970,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 381,874,860) containing the following loans

EUR 50,700,000 at 6.10 % due in 2014

EUR 184,270,000 at 5.45 % due in 2016

EUR 138,000,000 at 7.40 % due in 2016

EUR 500,000,000 at 4.30 % due in 2019

Fresenius Kabi Austria with a principal amount of EUR 288,300,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 338,300,000) containing the following loans

EUR 39,000,000 at 5.45 % due in 2013

EUR 149,300,000 at 6.10 % due in 2014

EUR 100,000,000 at 5.45 % due in 2015

Fresenius Kabi Italia with a principal amount of EUR 4,500,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 82,360,000) at 5.85 % due in 2014

Fresenius Kabi AG with a principal amount of EUR 36,000,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 194,847,230) at 5.85 % due in 2014

Proserve GMBH with a principal amount of EUR 57,000,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 57,000,000) at 5.85% due in 2014

Clinico Poland with a principal amount of EUR 2,500,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 2,500,000) at 5.85% due in 2014

The loans to affiliated companies are not secured.

The carrying amount of the loans does not significantly differ from the fair value of the loan.

3 Receivables from affiliated companies

	30/06/2012	31/12/2011
	EUR	EUR
Loans to Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA	35,089,934	227,768,320
Loan to Fresenius Kabi Italia	92,860,000	15,000,000
Loan to Fresenius Kabi France	76,000,000	76,000,000
Loan to Fresenius Kabi AG	166,247,320	7,400,000
Loan to Fresenius Kabi Spain	42,740,000	-
Loan to Fresenius Kabi Sweden	326,500,000	-
Loan to Fresenius Kabi Austria	50,000,000	-
Accrued interest to receive from Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA	15,465,002	12,618,031
Accrued interest to receive from Fresenius Kabi Austria	6,489,492	6,882,027
Accrued interest to receive from Fresenius Kabi France	2,104,615	2,145,956
Accrued interest to receive from Fresenius Kabi Sweden	7,414,271	7,414,271
Accrued interest to receive from Fresenius Kabi Italia	2,299,539	2,299,667
Accrued interest to receive from Fresenius Kabi Spain	970,554	970,554
Accrued interest to receive from Clinico Poland	72,321	72,330
Accrued interest to receive from Fresenius Kabi AG	4,829,462	4,370,692
Accrued interest to receive from Fresenius Proserve GMBH	1,648,929	1,649,128
	830,731,439	364,590,976

The receivables from affiliated companies as at 30 June 2012 comprise receivables from

Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA with a principal amount of EUR 35,089,934 (31 December 2011: EUR 227,768,320) containing the following receivables

EUR 18,910,779 at 5.70 %

EUR 8,147,110 at 5.60 %

EUR 8,032,045 at 5.45 %

Fresenius Kabi Italia with a principal amount of EUR 92,860,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 15,000,000) containing the following receivables

EUR 77,860,000 at 5.45 %

EUR 15,000,000 at 5.60 %

Fresenius Finance B.V.

Fresenius Kabi France with a principal amount of EUR 76,000,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 76,000,000) at 5.60%.

Fresenius Kabi AG with a principal amount of EUR 166,247,320 (31 December 2011: EUR 7,400,000) containing the following receivables

EUR 158,847,320 at 5.45 %

EUR 7,400,000 at 5.60 %

Fresenius Kabi Spain with a principal amount of EUR 42,740,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 0) at 5.60%.

Fresenius Kabi Sweden with a principal amount of EUR 326,500,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 0) containing the following receivables

EUR 258,000,000 at 5.45 %

EUR 68,500,000 at 5.45 %

Fresenius Kabi Austria with a principal amount of EUR 50,000,000 (31 December 2011: EUR 0) at 5.45%.

All receivables from affiliated companies are due within 1 year and have not been pledged.

The carrying amount of the total loans portfolio does not significantly differ from the fair value of the total loans portfolio.

4 Other receivables

	30/06/2012	31/12/2011
	EUR	EUR
Corporate Income Tax including withholding tax credits	176,563	113,487
Other	14,872	42,410
	191,435	155,897

Reference is made to note 12 for further details on withholding taxes.

The other receivables include an amount of EUR 13,652 (2011: EUR 42,410) not due within one year.

5 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank and in hand are stated at nominal value and are at free disposal.

6 Shareholders' equity

	Issued capital	Share premium reserve	Hedging reserve	Retained earnings	Unappro- priated result	Total 30/06/2012	Total 31/12/2011
	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Balance as at 1 January	18,151	1,981,857	-9,404,135	4,569,158	912,867	-1,922,102	-8,092,808
Changes:							
Result for the year					1,169,304	1,169,304	912,866
Retained earnings				912,867	-912,867		
Changes in fair value of derivatives recognised in equity			2,149,161			2,149,161	5,257,840
Balance as at 30 June	18,151	1,981,857	-7,254,974	5,482,025	1,169,304	1,396,362	-1,922,102

Referring to Article 178c sub 1, the authorized share capital of the company consists of 200 shares with a nominal value of EUR 453.78.

According to the Articles of Association, the shares are nominated in guilders NLG 1,000 per share. 40 shares are issued and fully paid. No changes occurred during the year.

The share premium reserve relates to income from the issuance of shares as far nominal value of the shares (income above par) is exceeded. No changes occurred during the year.

The hedging reserve comprises the effective portion of the cumulative net change in the fair value of cash flow hedging instruments related to hedged transactions that have not yet occurred, less deferred taxes.

7 Non-current liabilities

This note provides information about the contractual terms of the company's interest-bearing notes and bonds and borrowings. For more information about the company's exposure to interest rate and foreign currency risk, see note 8 - Financial Instruments.

The non-current liabilities can be specified as follows:

	30/06/2012	31/12/2011
	EUR	EUR
Eurobonds	1,132,916,387	1,136,209,661
Euronotes – non-current portion	300,000,000	300,000,000
Derivatives – interest rate swaps related with non-current liabilities	9,719,030	10,535,160
	1,442,635,417	1,446,744,821

Eurobonds

The Eurobonds can be detailed as follows:

	Eurobond (2016)	Eurobond (2016)	Eurobond (2019)	Total
	EUR	EUR	EUR	EUR
Face value	500,000,000	150,000,000	500,000,000	1,150,000,000
Discount at issue	-3,430,000	-12,000,000	-	-15,430,000
Issue costs	-7,076,075	-1,500,000	-6,369,675	-14,945,750
Accumulated amortisation	6,847,685	6,216,964	227,488	13,292,137
Balance as at 30 June 2012	496,341,610	142,716,964	493,857,813	1,132,916,387

In January 2006, the company issued a bond with a total nominal value of EUR 1 billion. This bond comprises one tranche with a nominal value of EUR 500 million, a maturity of 7 years and an annual interest rate of 5.0% and a second tranche with a nominal value of EUR 500 million, a maturity of 10 years and an annual interest rate of 5.5% as well as a call option for the issuer after five years. Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA, Fresenius Kabi AG and Fresenius ProServe GmbH are the guarantors for this issue. The bond with a maturity of 7 years matures in 2013 and has been reclassified to current liabilities.

In June 2009, Fresenius Finance B.V. placed a tap on its 2006 Eurobond for a total amount of EUR 150,000,000 which is due in 2016. An aggregate principal amount of € 150 million was issued at a price of 92.0 % and a coupon of 5.5 %, resulting in a yield to maturity of 7.0 %.

Fresenius Finance B.V.

In March 2012, Fresenius Finance B.V. issued a new Eurobond for a total amount of EUR 500,000,000 with a coupon of 4.25 %. This Eurobond will mature in 2019. Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA, Fresenius Kabi AG, Fresenius ProServe GmbH are the guarantors for this issue.

The Eurobonds have been offered in a private placement to institutional investors only.

The fair values of the Fresenius Finance B.V. non-current bonds at June 30, 2012 were as follows (in Mio EUR):

Bond	Nominal	Rate	Fair Value
FFBV 2006/16 5.50 %	650	1.06000	689.00
FFBV 2012/19 4.25 %	500	1.03891	519.46

Euronotes

The long term Euronotes can be detailed as follows:

	LBBW (2014) EUR ('000)	LBBW (2014) EUR ('000)	LBBW (2014) EUR ('000)	LBBW (2014) EUR ('000)	Total EUR ('000)
Face value	62,000	38,000	87,500	112,500	300,000
• Discount at issue					
• Accumulated amortisation					
• Redemption in 2012					
Balance as at 30 June 2012	62,000	38,000	87,500	112,500	300,000

The interest rate on the remaining long term Euronotes with a principal amount of EUR 62 million is floating and is based on the 6 months Euribor rate with a surcharge of 0.90% . The company has entered into interest rate swaps to hedge the exposure of floating interest. The interest rate on the remaining Euronotes with a principal amount of EUR 38 million is fixed at 5.753%.The interest rate on the Euronotes of EUR 87.5 million is floating and is based on the 3 months Euribor rate with a surcharge of 1.90 %. The company has entered into interest rate swaps to hedge the exposure of floating interest. The interest rate on the Euronotes EUR 112.5 million is fixed at 5.98%

The total fair value of the notes portfolio (non-current) amounts to EUR 311.02 million.

Derivatives – non current liabilities

Derivatives, consisting of interest rate swaps are valued as follows. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated by discounting the future cash flows on the basis of the market interest rates applicable for the remaining term of the contract as of the date of the statement of financial position. To determine the fair value of foreign exchange forward contracts, the contracted forward is compared to the current forward rate for the remaining term of the contract as of the date of the statements of financial position. The result is then discounted on the basis of the market interest rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position for the respective currency.

The movement in derivatives can be detailed as follows:

	Interest rate swaps EUR
Fair value at 01.01.2012	10,535,160
Derivatives linked with Euronotes that became current in 2012 reported under current liabilities	
Changes in fair value recognized in equity	-608,016
Changes in fair value recognized in profit and loss statement	
Tax effect of changes in fair value recognized in equity	-208,114
Fair value at 30.06.2012	9,719,030

The derivatives can be detailed as follows:

- Floating to fixed interest rate swaps

	EUR	
	Notional amount	Fair value (before tax)
Maturing 2 April 2014 fixed at 4.005 %	87,500,000	-4,793,911
Maturing 2 July 2014 fixed at 4.8800 %	62,000,000	-4,925,119
		<hr/> -9,719,030

8 Current liabilities

Current liabilities can be specified as follows:

	30/06/2012	31/12/2011
	EUR	EUR
Trade creditors		17,859
Accounts payable to affiliated companies		521,860
Derivatives – interest rate swaps	13,264	2,076,699
Accrued interest	41,249,692	41,722,657
Accrued issue costs	9,957,282	4,781,476
Euronotes - Current portion of long term debt	100,000,000	300,000,000
Eurobonds – Current portion of long term debt	499,356,313	-
Corporate income tax	179,556	179,556
Other liabilities	65,473	46,122
	650,821,580	349,346,229

Derivatives – current liabilities

Derivatives, consisting of interest rate swaps and foreign exchange forward contracts, are valued as follows. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated by discounting the future cash flows on the basis of the market interest rates applicable for the remaining term of the contract as of the date of the statement of financial position. To determine the fair value of foreign exchange forward contracts, the contracted forward is compared to the current forward rate for the remaining term of the contract as of the date of the statements of financial position. The result is then discounted on the basis of the market interest rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position for the respective currency.

The movement in derivatives can be detailed as follows:

	Interest rate swaps EUR
Fair value at 01.01.2012	2,076,699
Derivatives linked with Euronotes that became current in 2012 which were still non-current last year	-
Changes in fair value recognized in equity	-1,541,144
Changes in fair value recognized in profit and loss statement	-
Tax effect of changes in fair value recognized in equity	-522,291
Fair value at 30.06.2012	13,264

The derivatives can be detailed as follows:

- Floating to fixed interest rate swaps

	EUR	
	Notional amount	Fair value (before tax)
Maturing 2 July 2012 fixed at 4.8575 %	74,000,000	-13,264

Accrued interest

The accrued interest can be detailed as follows:

	30/06/2012 EUR	31/12/2011 EUR
Eurobond EUR 500,000,000 (2013)	10,416,667	10,416,667
Eurobond EUR 500,000,000 (2016)	11,458,333	11,458,333
Eurobond EUR 150,000,000 (2016)	3,437,500	3,437,500
Eurobond EUR 500,000,000 (2019)	5,372,495	-
Euronotes	10,364,811	16,410,157
Commission on guarantee	199,886	-
	41,249,692	41,722,657

Accrued issue costs

This is related to issue costs of the Eurobonds that have been prepaid by Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA at issue date of the bonds.

The accrued issue costs of EUR 9,957,282 is the remaining liability at year end of which

- An amount of EUR 505,434 has a remaining term < 1 year.
- An amount of EUR 9,451,848 has a remaining term between 1 year and 7 years.

Euronotes – current portion of long term debt

The short term portion of the Euronotes can be detailed as follows:

	LBBW (2012) EUR ('000)	LBBW (2012) EUR ('000)	LBBW (2012) EUR ('000)	LBBW (2012) EUR ('000)	Total EUR ('000)
Face value	26,000	74,000	138,500	61,500	300,000
• Discount at issue					
• Accumulated amortisation					
• Redemption in 2012			-138,500	-61,500	-200,000
Balance as at 30 June 2012	26,000	74,000	-	-	100,000

The interest rate on the remaining Euronotes with a principal amount of EUR 26 million is fixed and is 5.51%.

The interest rate on the remaining Euronotes with a principal amount of EUR 74 million is floating and is based on the 6 months Euribor rate with a surcharge of 0.70%. The company has entered into interest rate swaps to hedge the exposure of floating interest.

The interest rate on the remaining Euronotes with a principal amount of EUR 138.5 million was floating and was based on the 3 months Euribor rate with a surcharge of 1.60%. The company had entered into interest rate swaps to hedge the exposure of floating interest. The loan has been fully repaid on April 2, 2012 as foreseen.

The interest rate on the remaining Euronotes with a principal amount of EUR 61.5 million is fixed and is 5.59%. The loan has been fully repaid on April 2, 2012 as foreseen.

The total fair value at 30.06.2012 of the remaining notes portfolio amounts to EUR 100.01 million.

Fresenius Finance B.V.

Eurobond – current portion of long term debt

The Eurobond can be detailed as follows:

	Eurobond (2013) EUR
Face value	500,000,000
Discount at issue	-2,295,000
Issue costs	-7,076,075
Accumulated amortisation	8,727,388
	<hr/>
Balance as at 30 June 2012	499,356,313
	<hr/>

The fair value of the Fresenius Finance B.V. current bond at June 30, 2012 was as follows (in Mio EUR):

Bond	Nominal	Rate	Fair Value
FFBV 2006/13 5.00 %	500	1.06000	509.79

Corporate income tax

Based on the 2011 taxable result and taking into consideration the corporate tax advances paid during 2011, the company still has a corporate tax liability amounting to EUR 179,566 at reporting date.

Financial instruments

General

During the normal course of business, Fresenius Finance B.V. makes use of several financial instruments such as bonds, notes, loans from and to affiliated companies and cash balances with banks. Due to the use of these financial instruments, the company is exposed to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and credit risk. The company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange and interest rate risks arising from financing activities. In accordance with its treasury policy, the company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

Fresenius Finance B.V.

Earnings of the company were not materially affected by hedge ineffectiveness in the reporting period since the critical terms of the interest and foreign exchange derivatives matched the critical terms of the underlying exposures.

Credit risk

All financial instruments are concluded with either highly rated financial institutions or companies within the Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA group, which are expected to fully perform under the terms of the agreements. The company continuously monitors changes in credit ratings of counterparties. At the balance sheet date the credit risk concentrates on entities of the Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA group. The corporate credit rating of Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA at reporting date is from Standard & Poor's BB+ with credit watch negative, Moody's rating is currently Ba1 with rating under review for possible downgrade and Fitch's rating is currently BB+ with stable outlook.

The company does not expect any counterparties to fail to meet their obligations. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset, including derivative financial instruments, in the balance sheet.

Interest rate risk

It is management's policy not to be exposed to significant open interest rate risk positions. Basically, lending's and borrowings are matched on an individual basis as much as possible. If this is not possible, the company enters into interest rate swaps to hedge interest rate risks.

Interest rate swaps, denominated in euro, have been entered into to achieve an appropriate mix of fixed and floating rate exposure within the company's policy. The swaps mature over the next 2 years following the maturity of the related loans and have fixed swap rates ranging from 5.495% to 5.905%. As from 31 December 2008 the variable interest on the long-term liabilities is 100% fixed by the interest rate swaps (effective hedge). The interest rate swaps are linked with Euronotes mentioned in note 7 and note 8.

The company classifies interest rate swaps as cash flow hedges and states them at fair value. These amounts are recognised in the balance sheet as derivatives.

Foreign currency risk

Until 1 September 2011, the company was exposed to foreign currency risk on loans to affiliated companies that are denominated in a currency other than the Euro. The company used forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency risk. Most of the forward exchange contracts had maturities of less than one year after the balance sheet date. Where necessary, the forward exchange contracts were rolled over at maturity.

At balance sheet date the company has no foreign currency risk since the only loan in foreign currency (loan between Fresenius Finance BV and Fresenius Kabi Poland issued in PLN) was entirely settled on 1 September 2011.

9 Interest and similar income

Interest and similar income can be detailed as follows:

	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
	EUR	EUR
Interest income Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA	21,204,841	33,843,017
Interest income Fresenius Kabi Austria	9,754,496	9,704,068
Interest income Fresenius Kabi Sweden	8,897,125	8,897,125
Interest income Fresenius Kabi France	2,127,746	2,241,902
Interest income Fresenius Proserve GMBH	1,667,051	1,666,950
Interest income Fresenius Kabi Spain	1,164,665	1,164,665
Interest income Fresenius Kabi Poland	-	88,185
Interest income Clínico Poland	73,116	73,112
Interest income Fresenius Kabi AG	5,588,639	5,379,508
Interest income Fresenius Kabi Italia	2,673,182	2,799,366
Recharged interest expenses to Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA	966,381	966,381
Fair value changes foreign exchange derivatives	204,589	
Other interest	41	150
Foreign exchange differences	-	126,246
	54,321,872	66,950,675

10 Interest and similar charges

Interest expenses and similar charges can be detailed as follows:

	30/06/2012	30/06/2011
	EUR	EUR
Interest expense Eurobonds	37,952,721	32,580,226
Interest expense long-term Euronotes	14,491,924	17,122,297
Interest expense loan MEB Fresenius Finance Jersey	-	15,464,342
Commission on guarantee Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA -/Fresenius Proserve - /Fresenius Kabi AG	199,886	191,993
Bank expenses	240	280
Interest expense income taxes	-	567
	52,644,771	65,359,705

11 Costs of outsourced work and other external costs

The costs of outsourced work and other external costs are detailed as follows:

	30/06/2012 EUR	30/06/2011 EUR
Salaries	4,015	3,908
Charged wages and salaries	26,216	24,915
Audit fees KPMG	56,584	35,353
Tax advisory services KPMG Meijburg & Co	9,924	9,282
Advisory fees	-	43,310
Rent office building	15,009	15,439
Other	10,583	8,036
	<hr/> 122,331	<hr/> 140,243

12 Taxation on result

The applicable weighted average tax rate is 24.79% (2011 full year: 25.09%). The tax liability in the semi-annual profit and loss accounts over 2012 amounts to EUR 385,466 or 24.79% of the result before taxes. Based on the current tax structure of the company the utilization of the withholding tax credit stated on the balance sheet per 2011 is uncertain for the near future. Therefore this credit is valued at nil as of December 31, 2011. The utilization of the withholding taxes related to H1/2012 still has to be assessed and is still stated at nominal value on the interim balance sheet.

13 Transactions with related parties

It is normal course of business Fresenius Finance B.V. issues loans to affiliated companies. These transactions are conducted on a commercial basis under comparable conditions that apply to transactions with third parties.

14 Share in results from participating interests

At reporting date the company the share in results from participating interests was EUR 0 in 2011.

15 Employees

During the year 1 part-time director (10% full time equivalent) was employed (2010: 0.10).

16 Emoluments of directors

During half of the year 2012 the remuneration of the part time director (10% full time equivalent) who was on the pay roll amounted to EUR 4,015 (H1/2011: EUR 3,908). The second director of the company received no emoluments during the financial year.

Zeist, 3 August 2012

The Board of Directors

J.M. Simons

B. Dierickx

Other information

Independent auditor's report

This interim reporting package has not been audited.

Statutory stipulations concerning the appropriation of results

Article 20 of the Articles of Association contains the following stipulations regarding the appropriation of results:

- Sub 1. The result is at the disposal of the General Meeting of Shareholders.
- Sub 2. Payments can only be made for at most the payable part of shareholder's equity.
- Sub 3. Payment of profit shall only be distributed after adoption of the financial statements proving that profit distribution is allowed.
- Sub 4. The company is allowed to make interim profit distributions provided this article's sub 2 is complied with.
- Sub 5. The General Meeting of Shareholders is allowed to make payments chargeable to retained earnings provided this article's sub 2 is complied with.
- Sub 6. The shareholder's claim on payment becomes barred by lapse of five years.

Proposal for the appropriation of the result

In accordance with Article 20 of the Articles of Association, the result after taxation is at the disposal of the Shareholders.

Events after balance sheet date

On July 02, 2012 the company has repaid EUR 100,000,000 Euronotes as foreseen.

Fresenius Finance B.V.

Fresenius Finance B.V.

**Statement from the Board of
Directors**

FRESENIUS FINANCE B.V.

Statement from the Board of Directors

To the best of our knowledge, the financial statements are prepared in accordance with Title 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code and give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit and loss of the Company as of 30 June 2012.

The interim management report includes a fair review of the important events which have occurred during the first six months of the financial year and their impact on the financial statements, together with a fair description of the principal risks and uncertainties the Company faces for the remaining six months of the financial year.

Zeist, 3 August 2012

The Board of Directors

Signed by

Joseph Maurice Simons

Bernard Dierickx